OP \$490.00 465724

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM823413

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pennantpark Loan Agency Servicing, LLC		06/30/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Inventus Power, Inc.
Street Address:	1200 Internationale Parkway
City:	Woodridge
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60517
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Palladium Energy Inc.
Street Address:	1200 Internationale Parkway
City:	Woodridge
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60517
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS
Name:	ICC-Nexergy, Inc.
Street Address:	Suite 900, 4 Westbrook Corporate Center
City:	Westchester
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60154
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4657241	U1LIFE
Registration Number:	4657243	U1LIFE
Registration Number:	5051230	INVENTUS POWER
Registration Number:	5051229	INVENTUS POWER
Registration Number:	5311763	THE POWER IN HEALTHCARE
Registration Number:	4865393	INTELLIGENT POWER SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	4731067	TRADEMARK

REEL: 008129 FRAME: 0203

900785169

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3348556	ELPAC POWER SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	1083322	INTERVOX
Registration Number:	4917702	PALLADIUM ENERGY
Registration Number:	4899653	PALLADIUM ENERGY
Registration Number:	4821549	IQL IQ LABORATORIES
Registration Number:	4821548	IQ LABORATORIES
Registration Number:	4696128	DISMOUNTED POWER
Serial Number:	90082903	WOLF PACK
Serial Number:	90082846	PROTRXION
Serial Number:	90083119	U1LIFEPRO
Serial Number:	90390820	
Serial Number:	90530341	INVINCSTABLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2148558200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2148558000

Email: chris.andersen@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Chris R. Andersen

Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600
Address Line 2: Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201-7932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1001155719
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chris Andersen
SIGNATURE:	/chris andersen/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2023

Total Attachments: 9

source=PNNT_Inventus - [Executed] Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (June 30, 2023)#page1.tif source=PNNT_Inventus - [Executed] Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (June 30, 2023)#page2.tif source=PNNT_Inventus - [Executed] Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (June 30, 2023)#page3.tif source=PNNT_Inventus - [Executed] Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (June 30, 2023)#page5.tif source=PNNT_Inventus - [Executed] Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (June 30, 2023)#page6.tif source=PNNT_Inventus - [Executed] Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (June 30, 2023)#page7.tif source=PNNT_Inventus - [Executed] Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (June 30, 2023)#page8.tif source=PNNT_Inventus - [Executed] Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (June 30, 2023)#page8.tif source=PNNT_Inventus - [Executed] Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (June 30, 2023)#page9.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Termination") is dated as of June 30, 2023, and made by PENNANTPARK LOAN AGENCY SERVICING, LLC, located at 590 Madison Avenue, Floor 15, New York, NY 10022, in its capacity as administrative and collateral agent for itself and the other financial institutions ("Grantee") to INVENTUS POWER, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), INVENTUS POWER (DELAWARE), INC., a Delaware corporation ("Inventus Delaware"), INVENTUS POWER (ILLINOIS) LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Inventus Illinois"), INVENTUS POWER (OHIO) INC., an Ohio corporation ("Inventus Ohio"), PALLADIUM ENERGY GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Palladium" and, together with Borrower, Inventus Delaware and Inventus Illinois, each a "Patent Grantor" and, collectively, the "Patent Grantors"; Borrower, Palladium, Inventus Ohio, Inventus Illinois and Inventus Delaware, each a "Trademark Grantor" and, collectively, the "Trademark Grantors"; the Patent Grantors and the Trademark Grantors, each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 29, 2021, made by the Patent Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Patent Security Agreement"), and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 29, 2021, made by the Trademark Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Trademark Security Agreement"; the Trademark Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, each a "Security Agreement" and, collectively, the "Security Agreements"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to and in favor of Grantee in and to all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, (i) the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 30, 2021 at Reel 055773 and Frame 0479, and (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 30, 2021 at Reel 7237 and Frame 0789; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, the capitalized terms used herein which are defined in the Security Agreements shall have the meanings specified in the applicable Security Agreement. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean (i) Trademark registration and Trademark applications constituting Trademark Collateral as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement, including those listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto; and (ii) Patent registrations and Patent applications constituting Patent Collateral, including those listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> attached hereto.

136358873.4

Execution Version

- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby absolutely and unconditionally terminates, releases, reconveys and forever discharges its security interest and any other interest it has in the Intellectual Property. Grantee further absolutely and unconditionally releases all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all property, assets and collateral secured, hypothecated or pledged under or by the Security Agreements.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Grantee shall take all reasonable action, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives all such reasonable cooperation and assistance, reasonably requested by the Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination, in any case, at the sole expense of the Grantors.

(Signature pages follow.)

136358873.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

GRANTEE:

PENNANTPARK LOAN AGENCY SERVICING, LLC

Name: Jeffrey Sion
Title: Authorized Signatory

GRANTORS:

INVENTUS POWER, INC.

a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Jim Jackson

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Vice President

INVENTUS POWER (DELAWARE), INC.

a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Jim Jackson

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Vice President

INVENTUS POWER (ILLINOIS) LLC

an Illinois limited liability company

Name: Jim Jackson

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Vice President

PALLADIUM ENERGY GROUP, INC.

a Delaware corporation

Name: Jim Jackson

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS

Grantor	Registration Number	Mark	Registration Date
Inventus Power, Inc.	4657241	U1LIFE	December 16, 2014
Inventus Power, Inc.	4657243	U1LIFE	January 21, 2014
Inventus Power, Inc.	5051230	INVENTUS POWER	September 27, 2016
Inventus Power, Inc.	5051229	INVENTUS POWER	September 27, 2016
Inventus Power, Inc.	5311763	THE POWER IN HEALTHCARE	October 17, 2017
Inventus Power, Inc.	4865393	INTELLIGENT POWER SOLUTIONS	December 8, 2015
Inventus Power, Inc.	4731067		May 5, 2015
Inventus Power, Inc.	3348556	ELPAC POWER SYSTEMS	December 4, 2007
ICC-Nexergy, Inc.1	1083322	INTERVOX	January 24, 1978
Palladium Energy, Inc.2	4917702	PALLADIUM ENERGY	March 15, 2016
Palladium Energy, Inc.	4899653	PALLADIUM ENERGY	February 9, 2016
Palladium Energy, Inc.	4821549	IQL IQ Laboratories	September 29, 2015
Palladium Energy, Inc.	4821548	IQ LABORATORIES	September 29, 2015
Palladium Energy, Inc.	4696128	DISMOUNTED POWER	March 3, 2015

¹ ICC-Nexergy, Inc. is now known as Inventus Power, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

² Palladium Energy, Inc. is now known as Inventus Power (Delaware), Inc., a Delaware corporation.

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Serial Number	Mark	Registration Date
Inventus Power, Inc.	90082903	WOLF PACK	July 30, 2020
Inventus Power, Inc.	90082846	PROTRXION	July 30, 2020
Inventus Power, Inc.	90083119	U1LIFEPRO	July 30, 2020
Inventus Power, Inc.	90390820		December 17, 2020
Inventus Power, Inc.	90530341	INVINCSTABLE	February 16, 2021

SCHEDULE 2

To Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

U.S. PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Grantor	Patent Number	Title	Issue Date
Inventus Power, Inc.	10950913	IMPACT ABSORBING MEMBER FOR A CONFORMAL WEARABLE BATTERY	March 16, 2021
Inventus Power, Inc.	10944279	LARGE-FORMAT BATTERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH IN-RUSH CURRENT MANAGEMENT	March 9, 2021
Inventus Power, Inc.	10944278	LARGE-FORMAT BATTERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH CONFIGURATION LIST FOR MASTER-SLAVE BATTERY PACKS	March 9, 2021
Inventus Power, Inc.	D911933	BATTERY	March 2, 2021
Inventus Power, Inc.	10938221	LARGE-FORMAT BATTERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH LIMP HOME MODE	March 2, 2021
Inventus Power, Inc.	D910548	BATTERY	February 16, 2021
Inventus Power, Inc.	D910547	BATTERY	February 16, 2021
Inventus Power, Inc.	D910546	BATTERY	February 16, 2021
Inventus Power, Inc.	10069059	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SHAKE AWAKE SMART BATTERY PACK	September 4, 2018
Inventus Power, Inc.	9660474	ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM WITH GREEN MAINTENANCE DISCHARGE CYCLE	May 23, 2017
Palladium Energy, Inc. ¹	9564761	CONFORMABLE WEARABLE BATTERY WITH REMOVABLE COMMAND MODULE	January 18, 2017
Battery Lion Acquisition Corp. ²	6287721	IMPROVED PROCESS FOR MANUFACTURING ELECTROCHEMICAL CELLS	September 11, 2001

¹ Palladium Energy, Inc. is now known as Inventus Power (Delaware), Inc., a Delaware corporation.
² Battery Lion Acquisition Corp. is now known as Palladium Energy Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

Inventus Power, Inc.	7227337	BATTERY CHARGER WITH DUAL USE MICROPORCESSOR	June 5, 2007
Inventus Power, Inc.	7626362	RAPID CHARGE LITHIUM ION BATTERY CHARGER	December 1, 2009
Inventus Power	9851407	SELF HEATING HEATER	December 26, 2017
Inventus Power, Inc.	8860372	MULTIPLE CELL BATTERY CHARGER CONFIGURED WITH A PARALLEL TOPOLOGY	October 14, 2014
Microsun Technologies, LLC ³	8076903	ELECTRIC POWER STORAGE AND DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD OF OPERATION	December 13, 2011
Microsun Technologies, LLC	8927137	FAIL SAFE DAMAGE RESISTANT BATTERY MATRIX	January 6, 2015
Inventus Power, Inc.	8436583	MULTIPLE CELL BATTERY CHARGER CONFIGURED WITH A PARALLEL TOPOLOGY	May 7, 2013
Inventus Power, Inc.	7816801	Speed Sensing Circuit for a Wind Turbine Generator	December 1, 2009
Inventus Power, Inc.	7830120	Low Side N-Channel FET Protection Circuit	November 9, 2010
Inventus Power, Inc.	7830125	Anti-Swell Protection Circuit for Battery Cells	November 9, 2010
Inventus Power, Inc.	7880435	Multi-Battery Charger with Individual Battery ByPass Control	February 1, 2011
Inventus Power, Inc.	7898220	Rapid Charge Lithium Ion Battery Charger	March 1, 2011
Inventus Power, Inc.	7394225	PSEUDO CONSTANT CURRENT MULTIPLE CELL BATTERY CHARGER CONFIGURED WITH A PARALLEL TOPOLOGY	July 1, 2008
Inventus Power, Inc.	7,023,175	Battery cell size detection method	April 4, 2006

³ Microsun Technologies, LLC is now known as Inventus Power (Illinois) LLC, an Illinois limited liability company.

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Grantor Application Title Number		Filing Date	
Inventus Power, Inc.	17/038,287	Flexible Circuit Board for a Conformal Wearable Battery	October 30, 2020	
Inventus Power, Inc.	17/085,864	Flexible Battery Matrix for a Conformal Wearable Battery	October 30, 2020	
Inventus Power, Inc.	17/085,873	HOUSING FOR A CONFORMAL WEARABLE BATTERY	October 30, 2020	
Inventus Power, Inc.	17/085,928	Flexible Battery Matrix for a Conformal Wearable Battery	October 30, 2020	
Inventus Power, Inc.	17/157,275	Test Fixture and Method of Liquid Leak Testing an Electronic Device	January 25, 2021	
Inventus Power, Inc.	17/183,422	Large-Format Battery Management System	February 24, 2021	
Inventus Power, Inc.	17/202,109	CONFORMAL WEARABLE BATTERY	March 15, 2021	
Inventus Power, Inc.	17/270,885	Large-Format Battery Management System	February 24, 2021	
Inventus Power, Inc.	29/756,872	Battery	October 30, 2020	
Inventus Power, Inc.	29/756,873	Electrical Contact	October 30, 2020	
Inventus Power, Inc.	29/772,527	Battery	March 2, 2021	
Inventus Power, Inc.	PCT/US21/22377	CONFORMAL WEARABLE BATTERY	March 15, 2021	

TRADEMARK REEL: 008129 FRAME: 0213

RECORDED: 07/11/2023